(2) Electronic notice, if the notice provided is consistent with the provisions regarding 18 

electronic records and signatures set forth in 15 U.S.C. § 7001; or 19 

(3) Substitute notice, if the municipal agency, state agency, or person demonstrates that the 20 

cost of providing notice would exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or that the affected 21 

class of subject persons to be notified exceeds fifty thousand (50,000), or the municipal agency, 22 

state agency, or person does not have sufficient contact information. Substitute notice shall consist 23 

of all of the following: